THE SUMMER VILLAGE OF SANDY BEACH PROVINCE OF ALBERTA



BYLAW NO. 06-2019

BEING A BYLAW TO PROVIDE FOR THE PURPOSE OF ADOPTING AN INTERMUNICIPAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN BETWEEN THE SUMMER VILLAGE OF SANDY BEACH, THE SUMMER VILLAGE OF SUNRISE BEACH AND LAC STE. ANNE COUNTY.

A BYLAW TO ESTABLISH AN INTERMUNICIPAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN FOR THE SANDY BEACH REGION.

Bylaw No. 06-2019 is a bylaw of The Summer Village of Sandy Beach to authorize the adoption of an Intermunicipal Development Plan in accordance with Section 631 of the Municipal Government Act.

WHEREAS, Section 631 of the Municipal Government Act, R.S.A. 2000, allows two or more Councils to adopt an Intermunicipal Development Plan to include those area of land lying within the boundaries of the Municipalities as they consider necessary;

WHEREAS, The Summer Village of Sandy Beach, Lac Ste. Anne County, and the Summer Village of Sunrise Beach have jointly prepared an Intermunicipal Development Plan as outlined in Section 631 of the Municipal Government Act.;

AND WHEREAS, the Council of The Summer Village of Sandy Beach, has adopted, along with Lac Ste. Anne County and Summer Village of Sunrise Beach have, an Intermunicipal Development Plan known as the "Sandy Beach and Sunrise Beach Regional Intermunicipal Development Plan";

NOW THEREFORE, the Council duly assembled hereby enacts as follows:

- 1. This Bylaw may be cited as the Sandy Beach Intermunicipal Development Plan Bylaw.
- 2. The document entitled the "Sandy Beach and Sunrise Beach Regional Intermunicipal Development Plan" attached hereto as Schedule A to this bylaw is hereby adopted as the Sandy Beach Intermunicipal Development Plan.
- 3. The policies contained within this Bylaw shall come into force upon third and final reading by the Councils for Sandy Beach, Lac Ste. Anne County, and the Summer Village of Sunrise Beach.
- 4. That Bylaw No. 06-2019 comes into full effect upon the date of third and final reading.

READ a first time this 19th day of September, 2019. READ a second time this **and the second second**

Mayor

C.A.O.